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Use the table below to answer questions 1-2.

	Quantity

of Labor

(workers)
	Total Product

of Labor

(cakes per worker)

	0
	0

	1
	3

	2
	10

	3
	16

	4
	21

	5
	25

	6
	28


1. Debbie owns a bakery and can hire workers to produce cakes selling in a competitive output market at $8 each. Debbie must pay each worker a competitive market wage of $45 per day. How many workers will she hire to maximize profit?

a. two


b. three


c. four


d. five


e. six

2. Debbie owns a bakery and can hire workers to produce cakes selling in a competitive output market at $10 each. Debbie must pay each worker a competitive market wage of $30 per day. Now suppose that the government imposes a minimum wage law that states that all bakeries must pay no less than $50 per day. How will this affect her profit-maximizing hiring decision?

a. She reduces employment from six workers to one worker.


b. She reduces employment from six workers to five workers.


c. She reduces employment from six workers to four workers.

d. She increases employment from one worker to four workers.

e. She reduces employment from five workers to four workers.

3. When labor is hired in a competitive market, the marginal revenue product of labor is computed by:

a. multiplying the price of the output by the marginal product of labor.


b. multiplying the price of the output by the wage paid to labor.

c. multiplying the wage paid to labor by the marginal product of labor.


d. dividing the marginal product of labor by the price of the output.

e. multiplying the price of the output by the total product of labor.

4. Maria operates a persimmon orchard in southeastern Oklahoma. She pays her workers $248 per week to pick and process persimmons, and she sells her persimmons for $6 per bushel. If she adds one more worker and that worker can pick and process 44 bushels per week, what will be the profit for Maria from hiring that worker?

a. $0


b. $16


c. $264


d. $544

e. $6
5. An increase in the market demand for electricians might occur if:

a. the market price of electrical repair and installation services increases.


b. the demand for new houses falls.


c. the price of copper electrical wiring increases.


d. the wage for electricians falls.


e. the wage for electricians rises.

6. Suppose Billy Bud's Bucking Broncos employs 20 workers at a daily wage rate of $60 each. The average product of labor is 30 bucking broncos per day; the marginal product of the last worker is 12 bucking broncos per day; and total fixed cost is $3,600 for equipment. What is the marginal cost of the last bucking bronco produced?

a. $0.20


b. $60


c. $240


d. $720


e. $5

Use the table below to answer questions 9-10.

	Quantity

of Labor
	Total Product

	0
	0

	1
	20

	2
	50

	3
	90

	4
	120

	5
	140

	6
	150

	7
	150

	8
	140


7. If the product price is $2 per unit, the marginal revenue product for the fifth unit of labor is:

a. $0.


b. $20.


c. $40.


d. $60.


e. $280.

8. If the product price is $2 per unit and the market wage rate is $20 per unit of labor, the profit-maximizing quantity of labor is ________ units.

a. two


b. four


c. six


d. eight


e. five
9. As a general rule, a profit-maximizing restaurant owner employs each factor of production up to the point at which the marginal revenue product of the ________ unit of the factor employed is ________ that factor's price.

a. first; greater than


b. last; equal to


c. first; equal to


d. last; less than


e. next; greater than

	10. A factor demand curve will shift because of:

a. a change in the price of the good the factor produces.

b. the elasticity of demand for the final product.


c. the proportion of the factor's cost relative to total cost.

d. the slope of the MP curve.


e. a change in the marginal factor cost.

Use the table below to answer question 11.

Number of

Workers (artists)

Output

(mud statues)

1

10

2

25

3

35

4

43

5

48

11. Suppose you achieve your dream of opening your own art studio, specializing in selling mud statues. You pay $10 in fixed costs for equipment, and you pay $9 per day to each of your workers who make the mud statues. You know the mud statues industry is perfectly competitive, with a current market price of $1. The table shows your production function. How many statues should you produce?

a. 25


b. 35


c. 43


d. 48


e. 10
	Use the graph below to answer question 12.
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12. If the price (wage) of bricklayers is $100 per day, ________ bricklayers will be hired.

a. four


b. three


c. six


d. seven


e. zero




	Quantity of Labor (workers)
	Quantity of Pizzas
	MPL
(pizzas per worker)
	MRP
Price = $2/pizza
	MRP
Price = $4/pizza

	0
	0
	0
	-
	-

	1
	9
	9
	18
	36

	2
	15
	6
	12
	24

	3
	19
	4
	8
	16

	4
	22
	3
	6
	12

	5
	24
	2
	4
	8


a. How many workers should Patty hire if pizza costs $2? How many should she hire if the price of pizza rises to $4?
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The accompanying diagram shows the marginal revenue product. The marginal revenue product equals the wage rate at 2 workers. So Patty should employ 2 workers.

The table shows the new marginal revenue product (MRP2). The MRP is labeled VMPL2 in the diagram. The new marginal revenue product equals the wage rate at 4 workers. So Patty should employ 4 workers.
b. Now assume the price of pizza is $2, but the hourly wage rate rises from $10 to $15. How will Patty’s demand for workers respond as a result of this wage rate increase?
[image: image6.emf]
The accompanying diagram shows the marginal revenue product curve and the wage rates of $10 and $15. As the wage rate increases from $10 to $15, Patty’s demand for workers decreases from 2 workers to 1 worker. So, as the wage rate increases, Patty should hire fewer workers.
	Use the table below to answer questions 1-2.

Labor

Output

Marginal Product

of Labor

Marginal Revenue Product

Wage

Marginal

Profit

0

    0

---

---

---

---

1

300

300

$600

$300

 $300

2

500

200

AA

$300

 $100

3

600

100

$200

$300


BB

4

650

CC

DD

$300

-$200

1. What is the value for the cell labeled BB?

a. $300


b. $200


c. $100


d. $0


e. -$100

2. What is the value for the cell labeled CC?

a. 650


b. 600


c. 100


d. 50


e. zero

Use the table below to answer questions 3-4.

Labor

Output

MPL

MRP

Wage

Marginal

Profit

0

      0

---

---

---

---

1

  400

400

$1200

$400

 $800

2

  700

300

$  900

$400

 $500

3

  950

250

$  750

$400

 $350

4

1050

100

$  300

$400

-$100

3. The price of output is:

a. $1.


b. $2.


c. $3.


d. $10.


e. $400.

4. How many workers should the firm hire?

a. 0


b. 1


c. 2


d. 3


e. 4

5. For maximum profit, a firm hires labor up to the point at which the wage equals:

(i) the marginal revenue product.

(ii) the marginal cost of an additional unit of output.

(iii) output price multiplied by the marginal product of labor.

a. (ii) only


b. (i) and (ii) only


c. (i) and (iii) only


d. (ii) and (iii) only


e. (i), (ii), and (iii)


	Use the graph below to answer questions 6-7.
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6. The shift of the labor demand curve from D1 to D2 could possibly be explained by

a. a change in workers' attitudes toward the work-leisure tradeoff.

b. decreases in wages in other labor markets.


c. an increase in the price of firms' output.


d. and increase in the wages of workers.


e. All of the above are correct.

7. If the relevant labor demand curve is D2 and the current wage is W1,

a. there is a surplus of labor.


b. there is a shortage of labor.


c. the quantity of labor supplied exceeds the quantity of labor demanded.


d. workers are failing to take into account the work-leisure tradeoff in deciding what quantity of labor to supply at alternative wages.


e. there will be pressure on wages to fall to restore equilibrium.

Use the graph below to answer question 8.
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8. The shift of the labor supply curve from S1 to S2 could possibly be explained by

a. a change in workers' attitudes toward the work-leisure tradeoff.

b. decreases in wages in other labor markets.


c. immigration of workers into the region or country.


d. All of the above are correct.


e. None of the above is correct.




9. [image: image7.emf]Assume the demand curve for a firm’s product is shown below and that the firm can hire as many workers as it wants for a wage of $80 per day.

a. What is the market structure of the factor market in which the firm hires labor? Explain. 

The firm hires labor in a perfectly competitive labor market. The firm is a price-taker in the labor market. (It can hire all that it wants for $80 per day.)
b. What is the market structure of the product market in which the firm sells its good? Explain. 

The firm sells its good in a perfectly competitive product market. The horizontal demand curve indicates that the firm is a price-taker in the product market (it can sell all the output it wants at the market price of $5). 
c. Define marginal factor cost. What is the marginal factor cost of labor for this firm? 

addition cost of hiring one more unit of a factor. 
d. If the last worker hired produces an additional 20 units of output, what is the last worker’s MRP? Explain. 

MRPL = MPL X MR, MPL = 20, MR = $5, so MRPL = 20 X $5 = $100
10. Draw a correctly labeled graph showing a perfectly competitive labor market in equilibrium. 

a. On your graph, be sure to label the labor demand curve, the labor supply curve, marginal revenue product of labor, the equilibrium wage (W*), and the equilibrium quantity of labor (L*)

b. On your graph, illustrate how a decrease in the price of the product made by the firm would affect the equilibrium wage and quantity of labor. Label the resulting wage rate W2 and the resulting quantity of labor L2.
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